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No. 512, S,] [Published August 20, 1945. 

CHAPTER 545. 

AN AC'E to amend andl'eenact chapter 435 (Bill No. 493-1,) and 
chapter 511 (Bill No. 423-S), laws of 1945, for the purpose of 
supplying' thc constitutional enacting clausc and validating 
said ,acts. 

1'he people of the state of Wi,sconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do' Mlact a.s follows: 

SEC1'ION 1. Chapter 435 (Bill No. 493-1,), laws of 1945, is 
amended by'inserthlg' therein, in its proper place, the co~stitu­
tional enacting clause, and as so amended is reenacted. 

SECTION 2. Chapter 511 (Bill No. 423'-S), laws of 1945, is 
amend~c1 by inserting' therein, in its pl'oper place, the constitu­
tional enacting clause, and as so amended is reenacted. 

Approved August 16, 1,945. 

No. 94, A,] [Published August 21, 1945. 

CHAPTER 546. 

AN ACT to ap)H'opriate a sum of money' therein named to the 
United Spanish War Vetcrans 1946 National Encampment-, 
Corporation of Milwaukee, to be uscd to dcfray the expenses 
of the 1946 national convention of. thc United Spanish War 
Veterans to be held at Milwaukee. 

The people of the st,de of Wisconsin, ,-eprcsenteel in senate a.,jd 
assembly, do enact as follows: . 

SECTION 1. There is appropriated from the general fund to 
United Spainsh .War Veterans 1946 National Encampment 

Corporation of l\iilwaukee, a Wisconsin nonprofit, nonstock. cor­
poratioll, hereinafter called '_'the convention corporation," the 
sum of $5,000 for the purpose of paying the usual and necessary 
expenses attendant UpOll the holding \ of a national 'convention 
of thc United Spanish War Veterans, a national patriotic and 
service ol'ganization, in the city of JY~ilwaukee during the year 
1946. 

SEOTION 2. Said convention corporation now in existence is 
hereby designated and selected as an instrumentality for the' 
execution of the duties and functions provided in section 1. 
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SEC'I'ION:3. Tho United Spanish '\Var Vetcral,lS, a national 

org'allization, composed of momber:.;; who offel'ed their lives during 
the Spanish American '\Tar.for the preservation of the ideals 
of the United States of America as expressed in its constitution 
and devoted to the maintenance of: the traditional principles of 
Americanism and the fostering of the highest tjrpe of patriotic 
principles, is hereby declared to be a national organization and 
its an11ual national conventiolls arc declared to be necessary in 
order to maintain its ciIectiveneKs and to _afford 0pp0l'tunity to 
members from all states of' the Union to gather and exchange 
ideas mutually helpful to the presei-vation of American ideals 
and to the support of the government in the prosecutiop o~ World 
War II to a successful conclusion. 

SECTION 4. Said convention corporation shall not use or ex­
pend any of the f·nnds a.ppropriated to it by the state' for any 
activities 01'- functions which would be repugnant to the conE;titu­
Hon of the state if carried on by the state, but nothing in this act 
shall be construed to prevent said eorpOl'ation from using or ex­
pending' the funds appropriated by the state and any funds jt 

may receive from other sources for the purposes set forth in, this 
act and such othel' lawful purposes as said corporation by its 
boatel of directors may deem proper. 

SECTION 5. 'rhe accounts 'and records of the conventlon cor- I 

poration shall be so kept as to cUf>tinguish clearly between the 
uses made of funds appropriated by the state and the uses made 

\ of funds derived from other sources, and all disbursements of 
funds apIJl:opriated by the st~te shall be audited by the sec~'etary 
of state in the ~mmer provided by Imv. 

SEC'l'ION 6. The state, shaH never be liable or responsible for 
any debts or obligations 6f the conventi?n corporati~ll. 

SEC'J'ION 7: The convention corporation shall prepare and sub­
mit to the governor at t.he end of the fiscal year foUQwing the 

\ holding of~ the convention, a report of its activities performed 
with funds appropriated by the state and shall refund to the 
state treasurer any funds Hppropriated by the state which are 
unexpended. 

SECTION S. The sum appropriated shaU be payable to the con­
vention corporatj,on on its written demand provided that at the 
time the dema.nd is made there shall not be in force arrel effect 
any federal law or any valid order or restriction promulgated 
\ 
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by a competent federal authority which forbids thc,holding of the 
contemplated cOllvention. 

SEOTION 9 .. .If any section, provision, sentence, clause 01' word 
of this act or the application thereof to ,any person or cir­
cumstance shall be held unconstitutional, such decision shall not 
affect the constitutionality of any other section, pl'oyision, sen­
tence, clause or word, or its application to other persons 01; 

circumstances. 

Approved AUg'ust 17, 1945. 

No. 281, A.] [Published Aug'ust 21" 1946. 

CHAPTER 547. 

AN AC'f to amend 60.29 (37) and 66.90 (4) (b) 2 of the statutes, 
, relating' to towns having a population in excess' of 10,00'0 to 
participate under the municipal ,retirement fund. 

The. people of the state of lY1:scon-sin-, 'l'elJ1'Cscllted in senate and 
assembly) do enact as follows: 

SJ<CTION 1. 60.29 (37) of the statntes; as created by, chapter 
156, laws of 1945 (Bill 198 S), is amended to read: 

60.29 (37) RETIREMElfT; ELEOTION. The town board ~f 
any town having a IjopnJatiol1 in excess o{ 10,000 may, by Ol'~ 
dinauce adopted hy a. majority of the inembers thereof, and j'ati­
fled by the clectol's at a 1'e/el'e1l(/1I1n as provided in section 10.43, 
ele~t to 'be included in, and be subject to, the provisions of the 
Wisconsin municipal retirement fund established by section 
66.90. 

S,Em'ION 2. 66.90 (4) (b) 2 of the statutes, as amended by. 
chapter 156, laws of 1945 (Bill 198 S)is amended to read: 

66.90(4) (b) 2. Indicate the date of such election and the 
date and results of a,ny referendum held pursuant to section 
66.01 01' 60.2,9 (37) all such inclusion; 

Approved AUg'ust 16, 1945. 


